*®

ICT USAGE AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCING WOMEN ENTREPRENEUR
PARTICIPATION IN NEGERI SEMBILAN

NUR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI

2015854234

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALACCA CITY CAMPUS

JANUARY 2018



Acknowledgement

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah S.W.T with all His helps | am able to complete my project
paper successfully. Apart from that, | would like to thank Him for blessing me during progress in
completing this project paper. Without the consent from Him, nothing that | attempt would ever be

realized.

First of all, | would like to give special thanks to my research advisor Mdm Sharina bt
Shariff for her convincing guidance, beneficial advice, invaluable support and pleasant discussion
during the entire throughout this study. Thank you for her professionalism and constructive idea
that guides us to view and analyze each part and chapter of the study. Besides, | would like to
say thank you to Sir Mohd Sufian AB Kadir as a second examiners. It is an honor to be evaluated

by him.

| would also like to express appreciation to all my friends for their time and effort to assist
me with the information needed. Finally, thanks to my family who have been very supportive and
always giving me inspiration to further complete the project paper. With their support, | always

being positive and have a higher commitment to this project paper until the end of it. Thank you.

Best Regards,
Nur Atigah binti Mohd Sukri

17 January 2018
Faculty of Business Management

University Teknologi MARA



Abstract

Nowadays, women entrepreneurs are playing vital role and have become important part of the
global business environment. Women entrepreneur participation in Malaysia is really significant
for the sustained of economic development and social progress. However, the number of women
entrepreneur participation in Malaysia are still small as compared to men entrepreneur. The
purpose of this study is to investigate about the ICT usage and the factors influencing women
entrepreneur participation in Negeri Sembilan. There are several variables that include in this
study which are education, skills, training, experience, ICT usage (mediating variable) with the
dependent variable women entrepreneur participation. Data was collected by distributing
guestionnaire randomly to women entrepreneur in Negeri Sembilan. There are 65 respondents
that completely answer this questionnaire. In term of data analysis, all the data and information
collected will be analyzed using Statistical Package Social Science (SPSS) 20.0 software. The
result illustrates that education and skills are significant in influencing women entrepreneur
participation while ICT usage, training and experience are not significant in influencing women
entrepreneur participation. Overall education is the most influence factors for women

entrepreneur participation in Negeri Sembilan.

xii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TITLE PAGE [
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK ii
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS V-Viii
LIST OF FIGURES iX
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xi
ABSTRACT Xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction 1

1.2 General Introduction 1

1.3 Background of Study 3

14 Problem statement. 10

1.5 Research Questions 11

1.6 Research Objectives 12

1.7 Significant of the Study 13



CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

1.8 Limitation

1.9 Definition of term

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Dependent Variable

2.2.1 Women Entrepreneur Participation

2.3 Mediating Variable

2.3.1 ICT Usage

24 Independent Variable

2.4.1 Education

2.4.2 Skills

2.4.3 Training

2.4.4 Experience

2.5 Theoretical Framework

2.6 Hypothesis development

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Unit analysis

Vi

14

15

17

17

17

18

18

20

20

21

22

24

25

27

29

29

30



