

## ICT USAGE AND THE FACTORS INFLUENCING WOMEN ENTREPRENEUR PARTICIPATION IN NEGERI SEMBILAN

## NUR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI 2015854234

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALACCA CITY CAMPUS

**JANUARY 2018** 

Acknowledgement

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah S.W.T with all His helps I am able to complete my project

paper successfully. Apart from that, I would like to thank Him for blessing me during progress in

completing this project paper. Without the consent from Him, nothing that I attempt would ever be

realized.

First of all, I would like to give special thanks to my research advisor Mdm Sharina bt

Shariff for her convincing guidance, beneficial advice, invaluable support and pleasant discussion

during the entire throughout this study. Thank you for her professionalism and constructive idea

that guides us to view and analyze each part and chapter of the study. Besides, I would like to

say thank you to Sir Mohd Sufian AB Kadir as a second examiners. It is an honor to be evaluated

by him.

I would also like to express appreciation to all my friends for their time and effort to assist

me with the information needed. Finally, thanks to my family who have been very supportive and

always giving me inspiration to further complete the project paper. With their support, I always

being positive and have a higher commitment to this project paper until the end of it. Thank you.

Best Regards,

Nur Atiqah binti Mohd Sukri

17 January 2018

Faculty of Business Management

University Teknologi MARA

İ۷

## Abstract

Nowadays, women entrepreneurs are playing vital role and have become important part of the global business environment. Women entrepreneur participation in Malaysia is really significant for the sustained of economic development and social progress. However, the number of women entrepreneur participation in Malaysia are still small as compared to men entrepreneur. The purpose of this study is to investigate about the ICT usage and the factors influencing women entrepreneur participation in Negeri Sembilan. There are several variables that include in this study which are education, skills, training, experience, ICT usage (mediating variable) with the dependent variable women entrepreneur participation. Data was collected by distributing questionnaire randomly to women entrepreneur in Negeri Sembilan. There are 65 respondents that completely answer this questionnaire. In term of data analysis, all the data and information collected will be analyzed using Statistical Package Social Science (SPSS) 20.0 software. The result illustrates that education and skills are significant in influencing women entrepreneur participation while ICT usage, training and experience are not significant in influencing women entrepreneur participation. Overall education is the most influence factors for women entrepreneur participation in Negeri Sembilan.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page	
TITLE PAGE				
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK				
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF ABB	REVIA	TIONS	xi	
ABSTRACT			xii	
CHAPTER 1	INTR			
	1.1	Introduction	1	
	1.2	General Introduction	1	
	1.3	Background of Study	3	
	1.4	Problem statement.	10	
	1.5	Research Questions	11	
	1.6	Research Objectives	12	
	1.7	Significant of the Study	13	

	1.8	Limitation	14		
	1.9	Definition of term	15		
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Introduction	17		
	2.2	Dependent Variable	17		
		2.2.1 Women Entrepreneur Participation	17		
	2.3	Mediating Variable	18		
		2.3.1 ICT Usage	18		
	2.4	Independent Variable	20		
		2.4.1 Education	20		
		2.4.2 Skills	21		
		2.4.3 Training	22		
		2.4.4 Experience	24		
	2.5	Theoretical Framework	25		
	2.6	Hypothesis development	27		
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
	3.0 Introduction				
	3.1 Research Design				
	3.2 Unit analysis				